CITY OF SILOAM SPRINGS BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Tuesday, January 14, 2020 at 5:30 p.m.
City Administration Building
400 N. Broadway
AGENDA
I.

Board of Adjustment
A.
B.
C.
D.

Call to Order
Roll Call
Approval of Minutes of the Regular Meeting on October 08, 2019
Variance Request
1. Driveway and Greenspace Variance, BOA19-07
2690 and 2500 Hwy. 412 East
Owner: Kenny Lambert and Quad SS, LLC
Agent: Bates and Associates – Jake Chavis

E. Adjourn the Board of Adjustment

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING
OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE
CITY OF SILOAM SPRINGS, BENTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS
OCTOBER 8, 2019
The Board of Adjustment of the City of Siloam Springs, Benton County, Arkansas, met in regular
session at the City Administration Building on October 8, 2019.
The meeting was called to order by Chairman Nation.
Roll Call:
Engle, Blakely, Song, Nation, Driscoll, Colvin – Present.
City Clerk, Renea Ellis; Senior City Planner, Ben Rhoads; City Engineer, Justin Bland; and City
Attorney, Jay Williams; all present.
A copy of the August 13, 2019, minutes had previously been given to each Commissioner. A motion
was made by Blakely and seconded by Colvin to accept the minutes. A voice vote was called. Motion
passed unanimously.
Item D1. No Outlet Street Length Variance, BOA19-05, 2603 S. Lincoln St. Ben Rhoads briefed the
item simultaneously with Item D1 of the Planning Commission agenda. Rex Osbourn, 3100 S.
Lincoln, read from city code and stated he thought there would be drainage issues arising and that he
was not approve of the street. Colvin made a motion to approve the item, seconded by Blakely.
Motion passed unanimously.
There being no further business, a Motion was made by Colvin and seconded by Driscoll to adjourn.
A Voice Vote was called. Motion passed unanimously. Meeting Adjourned.

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

_________________________
Renea Ellis, City Clerk

______________________________
Judy Nation, Chairman

(SEAL)

STAFF REPORT
TO:
FROM:
Cc:
DATE:
RE:

Board of Adjustment
Ben Rhoads, AICP, Senior Planner
Don Clark, Community Development Director
January 7, 2020
Variance Development Permit, BOA19-07 / 2690 and 2500 Hwy. 412 East

Recommendation: Based on the hardship presented by the applicant, staff recommends approval
BOA19-07 (Variance).
Section A: Background:
A-1)

APPLICATION REVIEW DATE
Board of Adjustment Review: January 14, 2020

A-2)

APPLICANT AND AGENT
Applicant: Quad SS, LLC – Tim Clower1
Owners: Kenny & Karen Lambert and Quad SS, LLC – Tim Clower1
Agent: Bates & Associates, Inc. – Jake Chavis

A-3)

SUBJECT PROPERTY ADDRESS
2690 and 2500 Hwy. 412 East2

A-4)

PROJECT SUMMARY
The applicant desires to CONSTRUCT A TWO-WAY DRIVEWAY THAT IS FIVE FEET
BELOW THE MINIMUM 25-FOOT WIDTH AND TO PAVE FOUR FEET INTO THE SIXFOOT2 GREENSPACE BUFFER, on property in the C-2 (Roadway Commercial) zone. This is
a direct code violation of §102-77(2)(b)(2) and 102-53(f)(1) of the Siloam Springs Municipal
Code.

A-5)

REFERENCE APPLICATIONS
The following application is associated with this request:
 SU19-01 (Special-Use Development Permit).
This application will be heard at the January 14, 2020 regular meeting of the Planning
Commission.
1

For the purpose of this report, 2690 Hwy. 412 E. is considered the subject property.
The landowner is Kenny Lambert, however rights to the access easement are ceded to the applicant, Quad SS,
LLC.
3
A previous variance approved on January 12, 2016 permits paving two feet into the six-foot rear greenspace
buffer at 2690 Hwy. 412 East, therefore the present variance request is for four-foot encroachment rather than six
feet. Previously approved variances run with the land and do not expire.
2

1/8/2020

A-6) EXISTING LAND USES AND ZONING1
EXISTING LAND USE
Commercial - retail
PROPOSED LAND USE
Commercial Driveway
SURROUNDING LAND USE
North: Commercial - Retail
South: Residential, multifamily
East:
Commercial – Bank /
Commercial – Auto Service
West:
Commercial- Retail
1

EXISTING ZONING
C-2 District (Roadway Commercial)
PROPOSED ZONING
No zoning change is proposed
SURROUNDING ZONING
North: C-2 District (Roadway Commercial)
South: R-4 District (Residential, multifamily)
East:
C-2 District (Roadway Commercial)
West:

C-2 District (Roadway Commercial)

The existing and proposed land uses are for the subject property, 2690 Hwy. 412 E.

Figure A-6 (1): General Area Map
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Figure A-6 (2): Site View
20-ft. wide Access Easement

A-7)

South

APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS
Section 102-53(f)(1) and Sec. 102-77(2)(b)(2) of the Siloam Springs Municipal Code.
Excerpt from Section 102-53(f) Open space
“****

(1) A landscaped buffer, not less than six feet wide, along all property lines, and including a sixfoot opaque screen along all abutting residential properties, 12 feet along the front property line if
fronting on a principal arterial street;…
* * * *”
and
Excerpt from Section 102-77(2)(b) (Drive) Width: Commercial
“****
2. The width shall not be less than 20 feet in the H-1 and C-1 zoning districts; and not less than 25
feet in any other commercial or industrial zoning district, unless traffic flows one way only, in
which the drive widths shall be no less than 15 feet.
****”
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Section B: Site Analysis
B-1)

PROJECT ANALYSIS AND APPROVAL CRITERIA
Unlike traditional permit applications that are reviewed by the Planning Commission, variances
receive a staff recommendation based on if there is a perceived legitimate hardship. Approval of
variances are based on the Board of Adjustment’s determination as to if there is a hardship
based on the following criteria shown in Section 54-35 of the Municipal Code.
(1) The board’s determination of whether there is “undue hardship unique to the property”
should reflect whether, and the degree to which, the applicant has convincingly
demonstrated that:
a. The need for the variance arises from a uniqueness of the property not frequently
occurring in the zone; and that
b. The uniqueness of the property was not caused, allowed, or known prior to purchase,
by the owner, or has existed for a minimum of 15 years.
The need for the variance arises out of an uniqueness of the property in that the lot
contains an existing 20-foot wide access easement that is not sized properly for
the minimum 25-foot two-way driveway and for the required 6-ft. greenspace
buffer. The prime hardship identified is the access easement, which connects
Hwy. 16 to the property located to the west of the subject property. This hardship
has existed for 36 years. A subprime hardship is the excessive traffic build up, at
peak times, at the corner of Hwy. 16 and Hwy. 412, which backs to the subject
property. This was not caused, allowed, or known by the applicant prior to
purchase.
c. The identified hardship relates to a measurable aspect of the property and is not
financial in nature.
A driveway and greenspace variance relates to the need for a bi-directional ingress
and egress to and from the property to the west; this need is associated with traffic
safety and is not financial in nature. Both issues are measurable aspects related to
the driveway and greenspace buffer widths. The applicant has indicated, in their
attached Statement of Hardship, that this is not a financial hardship.
d. The variance granted is the minimum necessary to alleviate such practical difficulties
or the identified undue hardship upon the owner of the property.
A driveway variance is shown to be the narrowest possible to allow for safe twoway traffic and to be within the existing 20 ft wide easement, which is the prime
driver for the need of the variance—its width is insufficient per modern Code
requirements for driveways and greenspace buffers. A 20-foot wide drive is shown
to be the narrowest width possible to allow for safe two-way traffic.
(See the attached Statement of Hardship form for the applicant’s argument for a hardship.)
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(2) The board’s determination of whether approval of the development permit would be “in
keeping with the spirit and intent of the Code” shall reflect whether, and the degree to
which, the applicant has convincingly demonstrated that the proposed variance:
a. Will not substantially damage any property value in the neighborhood;
A driveway and greenspace variance in this area are not anticipated to impact
property values because there currently is minimal greenspace used (see the image
below depicting the southern property lines of the subject property). The existing
condition is a parking area. The narrow drive is considered wide enough to allow
for bi-directional travel, allowing 10 feet per vehicle. Most parking spaces are 9 feet
wide.

b. Will be compatible with and respect the context of its location and the character of
the surrounding existing neighborhood;
City staff is aware of no evidence that the proposed variance will be inconsistent
with the neighborhood context and character. The variance will permit a drive on
the south side of the property, this is not out of character with the surrounding
commercial uses and it is generally considered consistent with the existing built
environment associated with the neighboring properties. The greenspace buffer
encroachment will not impact the beauty of the property to the south due to
abundant greenspace existing on the south side of the southern property line. (See
image above)
c. Will not substantially impair the neighborhood’s quality of life, including without
limitation, sound and traffic levels, pedestrian and vehicular access, visual
presentment, and character;
City staff is aware of no evidence that the proposed variance will cause a consistent
disturbance to the peace and enjoyment of the neighboring properties. Traffic safety
will be greatly improved as a result of the proposed driveway. Quality of life criteria
such as traffic impact, sound emissions, pedestrian and vehicular access, the visual
presentment, and the character associated with a granted variance are not
anticipated to change negatively on the neighborhood as a result of the proposed
variance.
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d. Will not, by the nature of the variance, tend to burden the present or future use of
neighboring properties in accordance with current zoning standards; and
City staff is aware of no evidence that the proposed variance will cause unusual
burdens or disturbances. Commercial and residential properties will be permitted to
operate and be used in the same manner after this variance request is granted.
e. Is mitigated in part by permanent characteristics of the lot or adjacent uses of land
including, without limitation, natural features or permanent easements.
A driveway width variance in this area is mitigated by the existing access easement
which limits the full bi-directional travel on an ingress/egress driveway per the
City’s minimum standards and furthermore, its placement on the southern property
line of the subject property creates a permanent conflict with the landscaping buffer.
(3) Conditions. The development permit allowing variance from land regulations may require, as
a material condition essential to any authorization it confers, that any lots and any
construction be located and designed in a manner which best:
a. Provides safe and convenient traffic flow;
b. Maximizes the effectiveness of all drainage patterns and facilities; and
c. Remains compatible with neighborhood architecture and layout, and with city growth
and planning.
The variance will not impede or disrupt existing traffic flow and it will—in fact—
enhance traffic flow. It is also designed in such a way as maximize the effectiveness
of drainage patterns and facilities on the site and in the area. Finally, it will remain
compatible with the existing neighborhood architecture, layout, and with the general
city growth and planning.

The applicant’s failure to fully perform the conditions shall render the development permit void and
invalid and of no further effect, and the use shall immediately be conformed to the applicable
regular zoning standards of this Code without any period of nonconformity.
B-2)

STAFF ANALYSIS

General Summary
The applicant is requesting a 5-foot driveway width reduction variance and a 4-foot greenspace buffer
encroachment variance. These variances are caused by the neighboring property owner’s desire to
construct a 20-foot wide bi-directional driveway from their property at 2500 Hwy. 412 East to Hwy.
16. The property at 2500 Hwy. 412 is planned for a potential drive-through use, which will generate—
on average—over 100 trip ends in one day. This is the same property that the Board of Adjustment
reviewed for a variety of variances (including the subject driveway) in January of 2016. These
variances were approved. Because these variances were approved, the applicant does not need to apply
for the full 6-foot wide encroachment into the southern greenspace buffer as this is already authorized
by the Board of Adjustment for a 2-foot encroachment. Therefore, to achieve paving all the way to the
southern property line, 4 additional feet is needed. The proposed 20-foot wide driveway falls 5 feet
short of the minimum 25-foot wide width for driveways.
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Code Violations
The Code violations relate to the minimum 25-foot driveway width and a required 6-foot-wide
greenspace buffer along the property line. The proposed variance is for a 4-foot encroachment. A
previous 2-foot encroachment was approved by the Board of Adjustment in 2016; the additional 4 feet
will permit the full paving of this 6-foot wide greenspace buffer.
Hardship
The crux of the issue is that an access easement, filed for record in 1983, which permits traffic from
2500 Hwy. 412 E. to pass across the southern 20 feet of 2690 Hwy. 412 E. (Kenny’s Auto Service) to
reach Ark. Hwy 16. When this easement was drafted, the current zoning requirements for greenspaces
and driveway widths were not yet enacted; therefore, utilizing the easement today causes issues when
attempting to stay within its width and also meet the minimum driveway and greenspace widths.
The owner of 2690 Hwy. 412 E. could, in theory, amend the existing easement to provide at least 31
feet in width, which would allow for both the a 25-ft. drive width and the six foot greenspace buffer,
however if this is done, it would potentially limit his ability to retain a parking lot, sidewalks, and a
parking aisle on the south side of the property (north of the easement). Therefore, the existing building
and the need for parking, sidewalks, and a drive aisle pose salient issues when granting additional
easement width to accommodate the drive and greenspace requirements in the current Zoning Code.
The applicant argues that “the property owner [2500 Hwy. 412 East] requires two accesses on the
property due to the hardship of excessive traffic. The 20’, two-way access would reduce traffic buildup
and reduce hazards”. The applicant goes on to argue that “the property owner would like to use the
existing access easement for access…but it does not provide enough room for greenspace between
property lines because the easement is only 20 [feet]” In terms of the unique aspects of the property, the
root of the problem is that the location of the property at 2500 Hwy. 412 East undergoes significant
traffic congestion due to backups from the Hwy. 412 and Hwy. 16/Progress Ave. intersection. The
1983 access easement was granted with the intent that this property could enjoy additional access to
Hwy. 16 to help mitigate traffic backup at Hwy. 412. The secondary issue is that the remedy presented
is insufficient for a two-way drive, greenspace, and an efficacious use of the southern end of 2690
Hwy. 412.
Conditions and Staff Conclusions
In conclusion, this variance case presents several challenges centered on the excessive traffic on Hwy.
412, the anticipated traffic generated by the potential drive-through use, the need to use an existing
access easement burdening 2690 Hwy. 412 E. to alleviate the anticipated traffic issue, the remediating
access easement is of an insufficient size to meet the current driveway and greenspace widths the Code
requires, and the siting of the existing building at 2690 Hwy. 412 E. prevents the reasonable granting of
additional easement space to appease the identified Code issues. When considering these facts, staff
believes the applicant has a legitimate hardship.
B-3)

LEGAL NOTICE
 Site posted: December 5, 2019; reposted on December 13, 2019.
 Newspaper legal notification: December 25, 2019 (Herald-Leader).
 Letter legal notification: December 23, 2019.
 Staff received no calls or correspondence on the request.

Section C: Fiscal Impact
There is no fiscal impact anticipated at this time.
Attachments:
Statement of Hardship
Site Plan
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BOA19-07 (7 Brew) 3rd Submittal

Jake Chavis

2500 HWY 412 Siloam Springs, AR

The property owner requires two accesses on the property due to the hardship of excessive traffic.
The 20', two-way access would reduce traffic buildup and reduce hazards.

Also, the property owner would like to use the

the existing access easement for access to the 7brew, but it does not provide enough room for greenspace between
property lines because the easement is only 20'.

this would also require a transition zone from 0' greenspace to 4'

greenspace to 4' greenspace beginning at the property line.

The traffic on 412 is excessive, entrances and exits will be difficult to use if allowed only one lane. This applies to multiple properties.
A.E. has also existed for at lease 15 years.

If approved, this variance will help reduce traffic in and out of multiple properties, thus
improving the safety and welfare of the public.
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